软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2017,28(12):3367−3384 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005325] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
一种优化安卓应用 3G/4G 网络请求能耗的方法
∗
蔡华谦 1,2,  张  颖 2,3,  黄  罡 1,2,  梅  宏 1,2
1(北京大学 信息科学技术学院 软件研究所,北京  100871)
2(高可信软件技术教育部重点实验室(北京大学),北京  100871)

自动执行;二是转换后的应用可支持多应用的网络请求调度,该调度机制可以降低安卓应用的待机耗电.此外,
DelayDroid 被设计为可对只有 dex 字节码的安卓应用进行转换,更具实用性.
致谢  在此,我们向对本文的工作给予支持和建议的同行,尤其是向北京大学信息科学技术学院软件研究所系
统软件与中间件小组的老师和同学表示感谢.
References:
[1]   Yang FQ, Mei H, Lü J, Jin Z. Some discussion on the development of software technology. Acta Electronica Sinica, 2002,30(12A):
1901−1906 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3321/j.issn:0372-2112.2002.z1.001]
[2]   Yang FQ, Lü J, Mei H. Technical framework for internetware: An architecture centric approach. Science in China Series E:
Technological Sciences, 2008,38(6):818−828 (in Chinese). [doi: 10.1007/s11432-008-0051-z]
[3]   Balasubramanian N, Balasubramanian A, Venkataramani A. Energy consumption in mobile phones: A measurement study and
implications for network applications. In: Proc. of the 9th ACM SIGCOMM Conf. on Internet Measurement Conf. ACM Press,
2009. 280−293. [doi: 10.1145/1644893.1644927]
[4]   Huang J, Qian F, Mao Z M, Sen S, Spatscheck O. Screen-Off traffic characterization and optimization in 3G/4G networks. In: Proc.
of the ACM Conf. on Internet Measurement Conf. 2012. 46−62. [doi: 10.1145/2398776.2398813]
[5]   Qian F, Wang Z, Gerber A, Mao Z M, Sen S, Spatscheck O. TOP: Tail optimization protocol for cellular radio resource allocation.
In: Proc. of the IEEE ICNP. 2010. 285−294. [doi: 10.1109/ICNP.2010.5762777]
[6]   Chen W, Wei J, Huang T. W4H: An analytical framework for software deployment technologies. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2012,23(7):1669−1687 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4105.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.
J.1001.2012.04105]
[7]   PeriodicTask. https://developers.google.com/android/reference/com/google/android/gms/gcm/PeriodicTask
[8]   Android platform versions. https://developer.android.com/about/dashboards/index.html
[9]   Dex bytecode. https://source.android.com/devices/tech/dalvik/dalvik-bytecode.html
[10]   3GPP. http://www.3gpp.org/specifications
[11]   4GPP. http://4gpp-project.net/
[12]   Beck BK, Fowler M. Bad smells in code. In: Proc. of the Refactoring—Improving the Design of Existing Code. 2010.
[13]   Volley. https://developer.android.com/training/volley/index.html
[14]   Retorfit. https://github.com/square/retrofit
[15]   https://developer.android.com/reference/android/content/BroadcastReceiver.html
[16]   https://developer.android.com/reference/android/content/Context.html
[17]   https://docs.oracle.com/javase/tutorial/java/IandI/subclasses.html
[18]   CynaogenMod. https://github.com/CyanogenMod
[19]   Huang J, Qian F, Gerber A, Mao ZM, Sen S, Spatscheck O. A close examination of performance and power characteristics of 4G
LTE networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Mobile Systems, Applications, and Services. ACM Press, 2015. 225−238. [doi: 10.
1145/2307636.2307658]
3384 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.28, No.12, December 2017
[20]   Chuah M, Luo W, Zhang X. Impacts of inactivity timer values on UMTS system capacity. In: Proc. of the Wireless
Communications and NETWORKING Conf. (WCNC 2002). Vol.2. IEEE, 2002. 897−903. [doi: 10.1109/WCNC.2002.993390]
[21]   Athivarapu PK, Bhagwan R, Guha S, Navda V, Ramjee R. RadioJockey: Mining program execution to optimize cellular radio usage.
In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Mobile Computing and Networking. ACM Press, 2012. 101−112. [doi: 10.1145/2348543.2348559]
[22]   Puustinen I, Nurminen JK. The effect of unwanted internet traffic on cellular phone energy consumption. In: Proc. of the 2011 4th
IFIP Int’l Conf. on New Technologies, Mobility and Security (NTMS). IEEE, 2011. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/NTMS.2011.5720613]
[23]   Yeh JH, Chen JC, Lee CC. Comparative analysis of energy-saving techniques in 3GPP and 3GPP2 systems. IEEE Trans. on
Vehicular Technology, 2009,58(1):432−448. [doi: 10.1109/TVT.2008.923687]
[24]   Xu F, Liu Y, Moscibroda T, Chandra R, Jin L, Zhang YG, Li Q. Optimizing background email sync on smartphones. In: Proc. of
the Int’l Conf. on Mobile Systems, Applications, and Services. 2013. 55−68. [doi: 10.1145/2462456.2464444]
[25]   Nikzad N, Chipara O, Griswold WG. APE: An annotation language and middleware for energy-efficient mobile application
development. 2014. 515−526. [doi: 10.1145/2568225.2568288]
[26]   Ding L, Lyu YJ, Gui JP, Halfond WGJ. Automated energy optimization of http requests for mobile applic ations. In: Proc. of the
38th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. ACM Press, 2016. 249−260. [doi: 10.1145/2884781.2884867]
[27]   Vergara EJ, Sanjuan J, Nadjm-Tehrani S. Kernel level energy-efficient 3G background traffic shaper for android smartphones. In:
Proc. of the Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing Conf. IEEE, 2013. 443−449. [doi: 10.1109/IWCMC.2013.6583599]
[28]   Ravindranath L, Agarwal S, Padhye J, Riederer C. Procrastinator: Pacing mobile apps’ usage of the network. In: Proc. of the 12th
Annual Int’l Conf. on Mobile Systems, Applications, and Services. ACM Press, 2014. 232−244. [doi: 10.1145/2594368.2594387]
[29]   Zhang Y, Huang G, Liu XZ, Mei H, Li Y, Yang SX. Approach to supporting on-demand remote execution of the computations in a
Java application. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2013,24(8):1713−1730 (in Chinese with English abstraction). http://www.
jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4344.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2013.04344]
附中文参考文献:
 [1] 杨芙清,梅宏,吕建,金芝.浅论软件技术发展.电子学报,2002,30(12A):1901−1906. [doi: 10.3321/j.issn:0372-2112.2002.z1.001]
 [2] 杨芙清,吕建,梅宏.网构软件技术体系:一种以体系结构为中心的途径.中国科学(E 辑:信息科学),2008,38(6):818−828. [doi: 10.
1007/s11432-008-0051-z]
 [6] 陈伟 ,魏峻 ,黄涛 .W4H:一个面向软件部署的技术分析框架 .软件学报 ,2012,23(7):1669−1687. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/
4105.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2012.04105]
[29] 张颖,黄罡,刘儇哲,等.一种支持 Java 应用中计算按需远程执行的方法.软件学报,2013,24(8):1713−1730. http://www.jos.org.cn/
1000-9825/4344.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2013.04344]
蔡华谦(1990－),男 ,福建石狮人 ,博士生 ,
主要研究领域为移动计算,软件中间件.